All the PKI components are expected to perform some auditing activities, especially on
actions which are considered security relevant.  Most PKI components are likely to have
archiving requirements imposed on them.  It is also possible, although unlikely, that the
private key of a PKI component will be compromised.  In that case, the PKI component will
need to go through a recovery procedure.

6.1.3  Directory Activities

Certificates and CRLs will be stored in the Directory.  Therefore, the Directory will be
responsible for responding to all requests for certificates and CRLs.  These requests may be
received from users or from PKI components.  The Directory is also expected to receive
certificates and CRLs from the PKI components which generate them.  The Directory may
remove expired or revoked certificates.

6.2 SCENARIOS

There are several variables in the cost model whose values will be determined only after
the PKI is installed and running.  It seems inadequate to assume a single value for each of
these variables.  Thus, cost estimates corresponding to a range of values for each of them are
presented.  These variables and the ranges of their values are as follows:

• The number of message and document signatures an average user verifies per
day:  5, 25, 50, 100.

• The percent of federal civilian employees who use PKI:  50%, 75%, 100%.

• The percentages of an average user's corespondents who are siblings (under the
same CA), who are first cousins (under a different CA but the same PCA), and
who are second cousins (under a different CA and a different PCA):
30% - 40% - 30%, 50% - 25% - 25%, 70% - 20% - 10%.

6.3 RESULTS

Cost estimates for each scenario are given for both start-up expenses and yearly running
expenditures.  The 36 scenarios are grouped into three sets.  Each set models the same
number of employees using the PKI.  The cost model results are summarized in tables 6-1
and 6-2.  Table 6-1 presents the start-up costs while table 6-2 presents the yearly costs.  All
cost values shown are in millions of dollars ($M).

6-4

Table 6-1: Total Start-Up Cost Estimates

(amounts in millions)

# of Mess % of Siblings 50% of Federal
Employees

75% of Federal
Employees

100% of
Federal

Employees